






























































































































































































































































































































































EOI... C.RS �~�T�O� U,9 PIN, 

�~� 

ILe. ... D 
iii'V 
'iml 
�~� 

"I...,. CiATl 

PI lLec.T 

FMJIII-M 

FM JIII-\+ 

FM ..JIII- D 

"1'1 JIII- e 
FM Jill -A 

FM �.�J�I�I�I�-�~� 

'KHO 
�'�;�T�I�l�-�0�.�~� 

I", 

1& 

FM .JIll-I.." 

K MA.KiO c.oF"'" �~� �~�~�~� 
MAI<..L c..c,",V 

I"'AG..e:. E 

FM Jill-'£> 

FM JIII-N "" &1, , 

FM JIII-R \L&I, �~� 

F-M Jill - P K.e.IT �~� 

FM .)11\- Ii \C.I!>I' ... 

FM JIII-K K.!>Ii l!!> 

FM Jill -J �i�'�-�~�T� 'Z-

FM .)\II-F ,,-!!ol, I 

+ 

�~
�o� U"Z...30':>e. 

�7�4�"�l�~�N� 

�~�s� 
1 8 

'" 

f 

I I I 

�U�L�_�:�~�O�,�.�~�'�.� 
�~�4�0�~�'�"� 

'------',."" " 
�!�!�>�~�L� 

I : 

o 
11 

5 

U\4-ac.. 
�7�~�1�I� 

'0 .. 

�R�~�I� 

.. �~�V� 1"-
�~� �U�U�J�!�!�I�,�P�I�~�~�4�-�,�I�O� 

, 
�~�-�-�-�~�-�U�-�-�4�-�'�-�B�-�-�-�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�.�-�-�~�U�~�~�~�~�~�I�~�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~�,�)�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�r�-�-�-�~� �~�~�~�!�~� 

t 1'4f'} �,�~�4�-�z�.�0�N� ,1.1 " 

�R�.�.�"�J�I�.�~�~� 
,"­

�"�_�'�J�~�U�L�~�~�;�P�\�l�I�I�I�-�z�.� 

�U�~�"�'�I�~� p\N. '= 

�~� T. 
U480:.10 'P,,-,s 12."1'5 

�U�\�~�'�E�!�l�A� 
"{404N 

�~� �~� �U�~�3�~�D� 
4 �1�I�t�~�~�,�.� �~� '40&"1 

ANn c 

�'�~�1�I�t�L� �r�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�4�_�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�r�_�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�t�_�-�-�-�-�~�7�~� 
'-------.-"".q �~� ..... �'�-�+�-�t�-�;�;�:�~�I�'�-�"�~�~� �~� I c.. �~�.�'�"� 

10 �~�4�-�0�0�'�"� �~� 

U14!1" 
�-�'�4�~�,�-�'�"� 

Ri:.v. C, 0 C T, 1"1"1'" 

It 

UI"l>"!>F 11-
1404N 



CKT # GRID LOC 

CAPACITOR 

Cl Al 
C40 Al 
C90 A2 
Cl0l A2 
C160 A2 
C180 A2 
C189 A2 
C233 A2 
C350 A2 
C370 A3 
C385 A3 
C428 A3 
C429 05 

DIODE 

CR409 05 

JACK 

.143 F6 

.145 01 
El 
Fl 

.147 Gl 
Hl 

.148 06 

TRANSISTOR 

0401 05 
0402 05 
Q403 05 

RESISTOR 

R71 A5 
R75 C2 
R91 G5 
R159 A4 
R190 A5 
R335 A6 
R391 C3 
R401 05 
R411 05 
R412 C5 
R413 C4 
R414 05 
R415 05 

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 

Ul 02 
U9A 
U9B 
U9D 
U9E 
U9G 
U9H 
U9J 
U9K 
U9L 

G2 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
Hl 
F5 
F2 

U9M F4 
U9N F5 
U29A F5 
U29B H2 
U29C C3 
U29D E3 
U31A 05 
U31B 05 
U31C Bl 
U31D 15 
U31E H5 
U31F H5 
U39A B5 
U39B E5 
U39C F2 
U39D 03 

CKT # GRID LOC 

U41A C4 
U41B F3 
U41C E4 
U41D F4 
U49A 03 
U49D E4 
U51A B2 
U51B F5 
U51C G5 
U51D D4 
U61A H2 
U61B G6 
U61C E5 
U61D E4 
U69A G5 
U69C G4 

U79A A4 
U79B B6 

U81A B4 
U81B B4 
U81C B4 
U81D B4 
U89 B2 
U91A C2 
U91B B4 
U91C G5 
Ul01A E4 
Ul01B 05 
Ul01C 05 
Ul01D Gl 
Ul01E 05 
Ul01F 04 
Ul09 H3 
U129 E3 
U131 E3 
U139A G3 
U139B Fl 
U139C F3 
U139D G6 
U139E F3 
U139F G4 
U141A F4 
U141B F3 
U141C E4 
U141D G4 
U149A G4 
U149B F4 
U149C E4 
U149D 03 
U161A 04 
U161B 04 
U161C E4 
U161D F4 
U169A F4 
U169B E5 
U169C E5 
U169D E5 
U171A F4 
U171B B2 
U171C C3 
U171D C5 
U179A A5 
U179B C3 
U181A C3 

U181B Cl 
U181C B2 
U181D B3 
U181E B4 
U181 F E4 
U189A B4 
U191A B4 
U191B B4 
U191C C3 
U191D B4 

CKT # GRID LOC 

U201A B5 
U201B D4 
U201C 03 
U201D F5 
U201E F5 
U201F F5 
U209 H3 
U229 G4 
U231A G2 
U231B G3 
U231C 15, 
U231D H4 
U239A H5 
U239B G2 
U241A G5 
U241B G3 
U241C G4 
U249A C3 
U249B G2 
U249C B3 
U249 0 03 
U251A F5 
U251B E4 
U261B F4 
U261C E4 
U269 E5 
U271A C2 
U271B E5 
U271C C2 
U271D C2 
U279 B3 
U281A B2 
U281B B2 
U289A B2 
U289B B3 
U289C B3 
U289D B3 
U291A B3 
U291B B3 
U301A H2 
U301B H2 
U301C H2 
U301D H2 
U309A H2 
U309B H2 
U309C H4 
U309D H2 
U329A H4 
EJDXZXZX 

U329B C6 
U329C H4 
U329D H4 
U331A G3 
U331B F3 
U331C G3 
U331D G3 
U339A G3 
U339B F6 
U339C C4 
U339D F5 
U341A F4 
U341B C4 
U349A H4 
U349B H4 
U349C H4 
U349D H4 
U351A G5 
U351B F6 
U351C F6 
U351D G5 
U361A F5 
U361B 06 
U361C E6 
U361D 06 

CKT # GRID LOC 

U369A E6 
U369B 05 
U369C B3 
U369D E5 
U369E C2 
U369F C1 
U371A E6 
U371B E6 
U371C E6 
U371D F5 
U371E E6 
U371F E6 
U379A C6 
U379C E6 
U379D E5 
U379E E6 
U381A 06 
U381B 06 
U381C 06 
U381D 06 
U389A C3 
U389B C6 
U389C H4 
U389D 06 
U391A C3 
U391C F6 
U391D B5 
U391E F6 
U481A F4 
U481B F4 
U489A B5 
U489B B6 
U489C B6 
U489D B5 

SEMICONDUCTOR INFORMATION 

UNUSED 
NUMBER VCC 

7400 14 
7402 14 
7404 14 
7408 
7410 
7411 
7416 
7420 
7430 
7432 
7438 
7442 
7473 
7474 
7493 
74175 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
16 
4 
14 
5 
16 

GND PINS 

7 HIGH 
7 LOW 
7 
7 
7 

7 
7 

7 
7 
7 
7 
8 

HIGH 
HIGH 
HIGH 

HIGH 
HIGH 
LOW 
HIGH 

11 HIGH 
7 HIGH 
10 LOW 
8 HIGH 



00 
.00 • .0 

ra II fHUUUJl 
! U301 ~ 

I.BDBRIHn~j 
rB~!BI~ r· "'"' .. oj r~l, 
lo lUll tUU!J l 1 R7] C7 

I 

rluHuHHI81, 
I U309 ~ 

hUHH!lfHHJJ 

r~u.HUUHJ 11 
I Ul09 ~ 
lBBBIIUHiJ 

I U229 U129 
ra B IIUUJ IIj [I B IHuHul

1 
fa B BU2B9 11 B Bj 

lSB9liHUUl alBBBfJl UUlBIUUlI 

raB~~lBIBl 
i(~~j) La B B II 9111 

:~ [a B Bu~~ B IIJ If' 

rJ aBBlfuHl1 ." I 

rBIIHBBD] ~BBalJll] 

lB B ~~9BII] laa B
U

; BIll 

r 
L 

U341 

000 
0.0 
000 
000 
00. 
000 
00. 

ffiiUUHJHBl 
I U249 1 
t.BBBIiHHn~j 

r
a a II B B B 91 

U251 1 
l£ulBIHuUl 

ra 
IHIIHUIIJ 

U41 

BBBIIII 

[
8 Inlu~ B B BJ@ 
lHUl11 I 11 

[BB~~BBB] 
BfHU?JIIBl 

!1HUHUHHf! ra H ~HHUHll 
\ U459 ~ I U359 1 

1

1

"S B IUHUlll [II B rHi 11 II BJ 
U159' U59 

lfuuIIUUU1J lIUUHUHH~j to BS ell IBl 9 arUllfUUI 

riBBIlHUlj 
l U469 ~ 

lBBlllUllJ 

riliBBBiH:l 
U471 

IIHunl~ i 
U491 ~! 

fHuunH~i L 

Ii IHtu~7~ H BJ@ ra B ~~11911 
la IUHUUlI ej La ruuHuu11 

I,ll ra B B B lUI III fa B B B I II B1 
! U279 J, I U 179 ~ 

::; IBBnmJ)~llRB.mUJ 

; U281 ~ 
J J 

rie~~9BH~J 
bHHu18ln~j 

fa !8IHUUI 81 
, I U189 , 

!~lI.B B 'HUHa IJ 

fiiiBBBBBBl 

lB8~;BIH~1 
riHHUHJRBJ 

lBB~;luu~l 

fa B B B B B B] 

lB B ~7~ 91 81 
fiiBBBBBBJ 

llHt ~; IIH~l 

U391 I U291 ~ , U191 ~ I U91 "~_I j f~ B B H e B II 1"1 lUI IIUJ 1'1 pHl 9 B B H BJ L I 

1,1 [0 fUHHUI ~J iiUBi Ii fUH!] La II B B B rH! LJ 

Fig. 6-24. Control Card Component Locations. 

REV .B, JAN 1975 



CKT # GRI D LaC 

CAPAC I TOR U231A H4 
U231lJ lJ4 

C7 84 U231C E4 
C9 B6 U239A C4 
C49 B6 U239lJ lJ3 
CI01 B6 U239C C3 
CI45 B6 U239D C3 
C279 86 U241A C2 
C289 86 U2418 C2 
C329 B6 U241C C4 
C331 86 lI241D A2 
C365 136 U241 F B2 
C371 B6 U249 84 
c401 66 U251 84 
C419 B6 U259A E5 
C445 86 U2598 F5 
C461 86 U259C E3 
C479 86 U2590 F 5 
C491 86 U261A F5 

U26111 F3 
JACK U2610 F3 

U261 E H5 
J60 C5 U261F E3 

U269A F3 
RES I STaR U269B G3 

U269C G4 
R7 B5 U2690 G4 
R95 J 4 U27IA G5 
RI95 G4 U27IB G3 
R395 H4 U271C H3 
R495 H5 U279 G4 

U281 H3 
INTEGRATED C I RCU I T U289A r 3 

U289B G3 
U9A J3 U289C H2 
U9B C4 U2890 H2 
U9C 04 U291 C2 
U90 F5 U291A 14 
U29A 03 U29113 12 
U29B 04 U291D G2 
U29C C2 U301A C5 
U31 B4 u301B J 4 
U398 C4 U301D C3 

03 U309A B4 
U41A B5 U339A 83 
U41B D2 U339B C2 
U41C H4 U341 C2 
U41D B4 U359A H5 
U49A D3 U3598 F5 
U49B C5 U359C H4 
U51A H5 U359D E3 
U518 F5 U361A D3 
U59A 14 U361B E3 
1i59B 14 U361C F5 
U61A F2 U361D F4 
U618 E2 U369A F3 
U61C D4 U3698 F3 
U610 C5 U369C F5 
U69A F2 U369D F3 
U69B 03 U371A G5 
U71A F4 U371B F5 

G3 U371C B5 
U71B H3 U3711) D5 
U79A C5 U379A 06 
U79B G5 U379B J 5 
USIA G2 U379C C6 
U81B F2 U379D D6 
U81C H4 U379E D6 
U81D H4 U379F D6 
U89 13 U381 G2 
U91A 84 U389A G2 
U91B H4 J 3 
U91C J 3 U389C 14 
U91D H6 U391 13 
U10! C5 U401A B5 

H6 U401B F6 
UI01B D3 U401C D4 
UI01D H6 U401D C6 
UI01E C4 U401E D6 
UI01F G5 U401F C6 
UI01G A4 U409A H6 
UI01J C5 U409B 15 
UI01K C4 U409C C4 
UI01 L B5 C5 
UI0Hj A5 U429A G6 
UI01N 04 U429B F6 
UI09 03 U429C F6 
UI09A C5 U4290 G6 

D3 U429E G6 
UI09B D5 U429F G6 
UI09C B4 U431A 16 
UI29A C4 U431B G6 
UI29B C4 U431C 15 
UDIA 04 U431D G6 
UI31B C2 U431E 16 
UI31C CI U431F 15 
UI31D C2 U439A G6 
UI31E B4 U439B 16 
UI39A C4 U439C D4 
UI39B C3 U4390 B6 
UI39C C3 U439E G6 
UI41A 04 U439F G6 
U1418 E3 U449A B2 
UI41C D3 U449B 82 
UI41D EI U449C 02 
UI49A 14 U449E AI 
UI49B F5 BI 
UI49C F3 U449F 81 
UI49D D2 U451A B2 
UI518 E3 U45113 82 
UI51C DI U451C B2 
UI51D F3 U451D A2 
U 151E F3 U451E 82 
U 151F 14 U451F BI 
UI59A E3 LJ459A D4 
UI5913 H5 U4598 E6 
UI61A H4 U459C E6 
UI618 G4 U459D E6 
UI61C G4 U461A E6 
UI61D G3 U461B D4 
UI69A F3 U461C F6 
UI6913 H3 U461D B5 
UI69C G4 U461E D6 
UI69D F3 U461F C5 
U17IA F3 U469A E6 
UI71B G3 U469B H5 
U17IC G5 U469C F3 
UI71D G3 U469D C6 
UI79 G4 U471A C5 
UI81A G4 U4716 C4 
UI816 G4 U471C 65 
UI81C F5 U471D 05 
UI81D G5 U479A HI 
U181[ 12 U479B F6 
U 181 F G3 12 
UI89A 14 U481A G3 
UI89B GI U481B [5 
UI91A 14 U481C II 
UI91B 14 U481D 02 
U201A C4 U481E G2 
U2016 02 U481F E2 
U201C 15 U489A J5 
U2010 84 U489B G6 

C4 U489C J5 
U209A C2 U489D F6 

F4 U489E 15 
U209C 04 U489F 15 
U229A B4 U491A [6 
U2298 B4 U491B E6 

U491C 15 
U491D F6 

SEMICONDUCTOR INFORMATION 

UNUSED 
NUM!lER VCC GND PINS 

7400 14 HIGH 

7402 14 LOW 

7404 14 

7408 14 HIGH 

7410 14 HIGH 

7411 14 HIGH 

7416 14 

7420 14 HIGH 

7427 14 LOW 

7430 14 HIGH 

7438 14 HIGH 

7442 16 

7473 11 HIGH 

7474 14 HIGH 

74121 14 HIGH 

74175 16 HIGH 



t;.OLC.R..S. 

LE:..F'T C-R..~ 

c...B.Us.,y 

+ 

)T 11 ..... 10. -",,"4041"1 J 

L'N'E:.... PR..OM~T-· S-~ Q I 0 " U44-"'''' 

L,91 J--.,'''04N U1.4-'C>"' 

'- ~~b~HIt,J L-.,-,....--.. -H---~+------------------.jh-------o' "'---"0 r>-,"? 
t.!' ~_"...J", U"l.4" ---

/C- ~04-N "l40L..~ 
" 'IlV"'" 

'1',,,,,,"'.1'11".0,,", 
eONT"O~ 

RE:.AO 

~'O 

'" U"Z.~""'­• "l4DON. 

~, U'!><-
"14-00'" 

• 10 

:::a~'ND ac;'"' 
~ 

~ :7 ~~~~~ . 

~~~:"~ 
r-~--~-------+----------~+-----~~-----+--~ 

Rav. c., 0 c T. 197f:. 

~"'TO U':.."'I,PI1'4{_ 

ull~')rIM"7 ~~~/~,\~"~2.,f 

Ul~IE U41~ 
14-04N ,400N 

II J'-...,0 I~. 
-V I"l. II 

U'S.~1\-"\N.""7 

U{n~JP'N.~4J\a,'~ 
U"'T~!PIN.~ "'L.~,£o 
Ue.~lP\~ ,~ 

U\c::::.~,~\N. "7 
UIS .... J ...... 1 N, , ...... 

UI":::::a','PI~~ 4,10 
U3~\,r-:-\N I 

U4.91~ 
'14~8N 

t----:-u.,... ... .,...~"" i'o-"'-'A • 
c4-:!)SN. 

7 

l" 

" 

+ 

MAK.E.. copy 

• 

"'ND 



Theory of Operation-4023 Service 

o 
o 

o 

o 0 
o 

~ ~I 

~ "'I 
- ~I 

~ ~I 

~ ~I 

" ~I 
o 0 

"I 
o 
o 
o 
() 

o 
~ .., 0 

" c 0 
;;:; < 0 

" ::;1 0 

~ ""1, 

+ 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 
o 

o b; [:]:;][;1:;][;][;]] 
U201 

r;]iJ[,]:J[J'J[:J 

U209 ~ 6nm!DDDl 

Drm 0 miD] 

~ 0 r~,~, r. [J OJ 

)0 Dli [1 [J[][J] 

U211 ,~ ~ orlnnnD~ ~ 
M[]C[JOD .~ 

~JD[]DnlJ. o~ 0 
U319 

ODf][1DDD ~UOOOODD~ U219 

OOOOOOfJ 

~'.o[1nDmj~ U321 

OODOOOn 

o 

[
0 0 ~~,D 0 OJ 

o riD 0 D (] 01 o 0 

o 
o 

[
D 0 ~:;,n 0 oJ 
[i 0 0 (] 0 0 01 

5l.b.· foDDD[]DD~ 
t~J U231 

'6 DCODDOO 

[
Lin Dr] 0 0 DJ 

U339 (91 
ODDDDDD ~ 

ro 
OflD [] n D~ u," 

DDDDfJDI] . 

lo oDDnOD~ U34' 

OrJO[]ODD 

lo °OOO[][l~ U351 

OnCC[]OD 

~ 00 O. [J[] rij 
U359 1 

o [j 0(10 [J [JJ 
[

I:.J ~.JI~I:l] G'.' In ~.j 
U259 

i:ll::I:][lJUJIZl.:c 

lo···DDorJOn~ U3Gl 

DDO[]o[]O 

rr
J[JOD. []DD~ 

U369 

0000000 

~ 

~O[J[]LlODj @1 
U101 ~J 

OOOOO[]O . 

o [U[][lOODOj 
Ul09 

DllCDGDD 

~ nD[JCDD~ 0 
Ul11 

n [J [J[lll [][] 
~':'-" t,;. I 

~.',R119) 
~ 

[
-.:jGJ[;;GJ:;]ImCI] 

U121 

:1l:lrii['l::"Y['JI1 

o 

00 

Fig. 6-26. Cursor Card Component Locations. 

[
0 [] 0 u~ miD] 
rm [lD [] [] 01 

[UnOnD[]D~~o. U9 g 
[lD[JDODD V 

[
UOODDDOj 

un 

DOlJDO[I[J 

[
w [I D D [] orl~ 

U19 ' 

Dr] Dr] 0 lJ[1 

['."CI·.J,',I;l~.""' 1· .. 1.·· .. ] ~II~ 0, Q '0 01 0 0 

U21 

~1l\1~1fJ::.~ltJj 

un d ~
DO[]n[]m 

1111 on 0 [lOJ 

[
COl. c.'. ".' I".' ec .... '".' Cl Cl~. ~ I? l~. "'11o. ~~I :"'11 0 I 

U41 

~1[['J][J1r J1:1 

ro 0 0 0 [] C oJ 
lcm r:J~;D on1 

+ 

CKT II GRID LOC CKT IJ 

CAPACITOR 

C9 E1 
C39 [1 
C69 El 
Cl~l El 
el29 E1 
C139 El 
CIS! El 
C17! El 
e21! El 
CZ39 E 1 
C249 El 
C269 El 
C309 EI 
C331 El 
C339 El 
C371 El 

JACK 

J21 C8 
E8 

J22 E8 

RESJSTOR 

R101 Fl 
Ri19 A3 
R120 F3 
R151 F4 
R271 Fl 

TRANS FORMER 

T2~ 88 

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT 

U1A 82 
U18 82 
U9A C2 
U9B 83 
Ul1A B2 
UllB AS 
UllC 02 
UllO A6 
UllE 82 
Ul1 F BS 
U19A B5 
U 198 AS 
U21 C4 
U29A C5 
U29B A4 
U29C 84 
U19D 83 
U31A 84 
U318 84 
U34A 05 
U39 84 
U41 E3 
U49 C3 
USIA D3 
uS-,s 03 
U51C 03 
U51E E8 
U51F 01 
U61A CB 
U618 C8 
U61C C8 
U61D C8 
U69A 08 
U6913 08 
U69C E7 
U69D 08 
U71A 01 
U718 E7 
U71C £8 
U71D 08 
U71£ 82 
U71F 87 
u101 83 
U109A Cl 
U1098 02 
U109C 82 
Ul~90 02 
UlllA 01 
Ull·m AS 
Ul11C 03 
Ull1D E3 
UI21 C5 
U129A C2 
U 1298 84 
U129C 84 
U1290 82 
U131 06 
Uf39A F5 

U1398 
U139C 
U139D 
U141A 
U141B 
U141C 
U1410 
U149 
U151 
U159 
UI61 
U169 
U201A 
U2~IB 
U201C 
U2010 
U209A 
U2t9[J 
U209C 
U2\l90 
U211A 
U2118 
U211C 
U219A 
U219B 
U219C 
U219D 
U221A 
U2218 
U229A 
U229B 
U229C 
U2290 
U229E 
U229F 
U231 
U239A 
U2398 
U239C 
U2390 
U239£ 
U239F 
U2418 
U241C' 
U249 
U251 
U259 
U261 
U269 
U271A 
U2718 
u309 
U309A 
U3~9B 
u3il90 
U309£ 
u309F 
U311A 
U3118 
U311C 
U316A 
U319A 
U3198 
U319C 
U3190 
U321A 
U321C 
U3210 
U331A 
U3318 
U331C 
U339A 
U3398 
U339C 
U3390 
U3418 
U349A 
U349El 
U351A 
U3518 
U3S9A 
U3598 
U359C 
U3590 
U3618 
U351C 
U3510 
U369A 
U3698 
U359C 
U3690 
U371A 
U3718 
U371C 
U3710 
U5Hl 
U741A 

SEMICONDUCTOR INFORMATION 

NUMOER 

7400 
7402 
7404 
7408 
7410 
7420 
7425 
7430 
7432 
7438 
7473 
7476 
7486 

74175 
74193 

9322 

VCC 

'4 '4 
'4 '4 
'4 '4 
'6 
'4 '4 '4 
4 
5 

'4 '6 ,. 
'6 

UNUSED 
GND PINS 

7 HIGH 
7 HIGH 
7 
7 lOW 
7 HIGH 
7 HIGH 
8 lOW 
7 HIGH 
7 lOW 
7 HIGH 

II HIGH 
13 HIGH 
7 lOW 
8 HIGH 
8 lOW 
8 LOW 

GRI D LOC 

D6 
B3 
83 
83 
E4 
B3 
E8 
D4 
EO 
D7 
C7 
D7 
82 
Il2 
82 
82 

"' B' 
AS 
A5 
F3 

"3 
F3 
F3 
A4 
C3 
A4 
C' 
E5 
C2 

C' 
A3 
86 
86 
84 
G6 
F4 
D6 
FS 
8' 
B3 
C3 
C2 
E7 
D5 
E5 
E7 
C7 
87 
C6 
EB 
C3 

D' 
C6 
F3 
E1 
C2 
os 
C' 
E3 
!Xi 
E2 
D2 
E2 
E2 
D2 
E3 
E3 
C2 
C3 
C2 
C3 
C2 
C3 
C2 
F5 
E4 
D4 
D6 
EO 
EO 
EO 
E6 
EO 
C6 
06 
06 
C6 
08 
C6 
C6 
C6 
D6 
C3 
E7 
C2 
E8 

+ 

V5"(Nc.. 

DMA. 
01 0;. P\..A.'1 

Uz.oec. WHIt:. 011 a. 

f':~--'---------------------------------~'--------------~----------------'----------------~------------------------------~========================~~=,:~:I'=·J:~~~"---,----____________________________________________________________ ~~~:17=4)O~N ~ ,~04N 

,.. 
• 
D 

407.3 

\l.11~ , .. 

+~v ~ TO ~~~l;~'I~~ ~~~.~~,1f4> 
\J1.~'~ 'i"\J>.I~ 1,1I,1''Z. 

U2..o~D 

<;;C.' , ;;" !',"'" '''''II :C:<'f ." . """"T',,,,:'!, ,i ft:~:z. N 

REV G/ FEB 1.1)80 

J'1.0 

::JTO ",K CARD 

"4 

'<I 

x. £:.aUAL 

E:.oL. DIS 

Lo:.TY Dl~ 

+ 



[==~ ~.~ '.! ',) :) t.) r.) 0 () 

[ 1"""1 "I] r" I I] '11" III [' ] 
['"I [J IJ[] 11"] [il cHIil U U ~] Q (" 0 " Q "I" ~J.. • .J.j~ ~ .,. ;,;,"', uL ., . " .• :J 

U401 , 

T 1 .~3~; : jf , l1'J 
Ul0l , Ul l 

I~ i~! I" '0' ~~IIOIJ v <:, v o· 0-0"" , ]'] [1 rll' L' '1} UlJULJU~U 
c'c-iiJ(Y . 

• _J L. , d . 
, '\ c201) , 

.. L .... J J,~ 

~ " " , ]'1' J I '] f,m D IJ II cm] r' 'J" ' , U 11 "] [J [J U IJ [j ~ I ll] rODOC][];I] ~.I.J.J .... : .J ,J l .••. J '" 

U409 , . U309 I U209 , Ul09 \ U9 ( 

U ~ J II ~J :J Ll : J [J [:1 [~lIJ 11 [] [1 [J :] LJ ~l U U ~] UD[JUlJJ[J :lU [] lJ [J [] 11 
~> [ "" '"' '] r"~r'''] [ '11I111ml] [ I ", I 1 [' ·n J'l ~ ']I I] .J ~. ,j.J ,j ,J, J : J u L. U .. ~ ~ .. J ~ '? ~ ~,I ~ j _ ~ I ~ 0 I 0 I" J In o. ~, 10 0 I ... .J .-1 ~ ~ ~ .. 

U429 U329 ( U229 " U129 C U29 , 

U~;: l~JUlEJ :J'J'JTl "1] 1;11~lr~IC;I'~I;, <:1 0 1 011' 0' ~I OJ 'I ] [J [] l'J U ~J I:J ••••. l. ,.-.Jl_.,. __ .••.. '..... ,{~ ... 

~'u 

[,[:JI;lIll'J111I;1] l" 'I U 1]11'1 '] [" '1"1]' J "'I rJ IJ llil U II J] [il U U U U IJ OJ ~ l,.J~. .....1 ... LJ l ........ l d.l 

~._.,:J 
U431 , U331 ( U231 ( U131 , U31 ( 

~ __ :l ~l tJ tJ IJ Ll LJ[] ~l ] lJ U 0 LJ :J r]' j" r' '] [J (,j ~J [J (J ~J [] :.1 LJ U[J[J~~J[JLl _ , II. L Lo 

=_:J {'C431';, ~} 

[J [l m:1 QlJ [.1] ["'FJ 'I' ''I'"] [:" "] II'" '] [r:IJJ'JU"] [JUDUUU ~l .: .. :1 lJ _ • , • .J, .J ~ ............ L .... Io'~' L~ ,~ •• , ,J 
__ ._1 U439 , U339 . U239 , U139 ( 

U II [~~; fJ II [J .: .. J ~1mJl:J[][]tJ U [J [J DLJ tJ LJ U [] U LJ Ll [] uj [JLJU~[]DlJ 
. ~':J 
. ___ J ['J rJ I;IQ [;1 GJ GI] [,m 0 ~ [] [] U] [":J ,'II 1I 'J "I [iJ DO [J U [] ~j [U DUUUDLI] l.., _J. l oJ 

.,'::':-J U441 ( U341 ( U241 l U141 l U41 ( 

= .. "J ~ tJ [J tl tllj tJ TJUU[]UU UU[JU[j[J:J ~~J]~l~l[]U U[JLJL10[][J 
=.~ {~140 
='.::.1 [ClQ D DI;I ~ Gil [D iJ Oil U iJ D] [il U [] U ~ ill'] [:JU ,I ~l'l ~I ~l [iJ II:J II CJ m1 =::] U449 ( U349 : U249 ( U149 \ U49 ' 

='::::J ~tJtJ[jrmtJ L1[lU[J[J[J~J rJ [J ~~:J Ll [J U U:JlJlJtJUlJ U[J[J[JULJ[J .: .. ~] ~") Q:~5P 
'::::. J r T "lI11

11
1 r "11:11;1 [,I Q Glj ["I;II.'i' ,: 1,1 0,] [U J [] Oll'UI [UDDIlUUUj LJ, LH _, ~ 

::".:l U451 , U351 U251 U151 ( U51 

'::: .. .1 
U iJ ~J :J ~J ~ J ~J tltllJtlotJtJ :! :'1':1 ~~ ~o '?! 0 ~ 0 I :]LJU~uU[J UUUDDl.]U 

=~ 
r:::J c@Dp 

.......... " [UUiJUUD~] ['oj [.IIJ GJ [:1 GJ GI] [" r.11~ l'I:'1~: m J rQQ[:IIJI:llol] r~UUDD~] _,_.J 
U461 ( U361 , U261 ( U161 ( U61 ( 

=-:~.J 
UULWDO[J [j [J ['j [J lJ tJ tJ 1:11~IW W 1.:J ~H:'j I~ ~[JotJtJtJtJ [JOlJUDlJO .-=~:J 

1.":] 0 

~:'.:'J [iJ llU 0 U [] iJj ["°1'1"°"°"] [000 ° ~o J:j [il :1 il 0 il U U] [UDIEIUODj 
~ .. ~ 

U469 U369 ( U269 ' U169 ( U69 

=.:::1 lJ tJ l1 [J [) [] [J °lloll'i~I~I~O " '0 ,,-::::0: ' .:' ". [J[]OlJrlflU O:J~:]['][JLJ 

:::':"::J {C37lJ ~) 

I:.'~::J [uuumJU"1 ['101010;: 010'] [' UI "I [] [] , '] [J [I J IJllD Cij [GlJOODD~j LJ J L... U 

-:-;"3 U471 : U371 ( U271 \ U171 l U71 

::..:J U lHJ [J [J [J lJ °ilo\~j.".t.~ ."J-,- o rJ II U DOC] UDDUO[][] [J~]DUDDD 
::::.:':.:J <~Jo 
'::':31 rD~UmJS] [CiDDUOUU] [UJDOUDllj [,,000000] rODOUUDj 
:="3 U479 \ U379 l U279 l U179 l U79 

~::J LJO[JDULJD UlJOiJDOU ~l J ~.E] :J ~ LJ ~UOLJDOD ODll0[]OD 
=.'::J <9E) <Q:279J 
'----.. r [J I1m]~] Jj [DUU:JO[]O] [il IJ U U [] [] OJ r~O[]DDj rQQ~~QQl 

U4Bl i U3Bl l U2Bl ( U1Bl ( UBI ( 

U U [] [] r] II [J Ll [][] U [] 0 [J [J(JD[]~U:J DDDlJ[JOD m:J[J[J[:JtJtl 
~~~~ 

r : '1 U' '1 U "] roo 0 0 em] lJ [] [J ODD Ilj rOD[lO DOl rHl Dll il Di~l .J l..l .. .J I. l . .I 

U4B9 / U3B9 , U2B9 ( U1B9 UB9 

DUD[J~DO U J ~][J LJ[] U LJ :J :J [J :] [J 0 ;JDrJ~]OOD U[JO()[JOO 

[UUDOlIUJl [3D [] [] U :llij [Jel [1 II UIJ [I[c] ['J ODLJUD~l r 0 [JIYJdUj 
U491 ( U391 ( U291 U191 ( U91 ( 

o [][J lHJ U U O[JOO[][JD fnUO[;JiJ[J[l[:l elD [] lJ (J [J 0 [lOU 0 [J [HJ 

[U lJ [J [] U U U] ~ GI r.1 Q 1;1l:1 1 rOOD[]IJ~l U499 l U399 U199 

U[JU:JULJU ~[JOtl[J[J[J ~ODUOLJ[] 

Fig. 6-30, Edit Card Component Locations, 

REV. S, JAN 1975 



Theory of Operation-4023 Service 

+ 

[

" ,., '" , -. ',-I 
• ..... I; •. ,. ~ I 

U3.2, 

"''''C''''Tj l ••. l.I,.,Ji.., •• 

,.j l . : , , J ~ L.' '. [
~ .,,- r p' ,. r:1 

U355 ' 

I .. "",,,[:.~J •. I,lJIJ! I .L 

[
:: [ , r: ~: : -:1 

U241 '. 

''''l,·,,,.-,,,.-j 
,. ~,I ... t." L 

~. i"J LJ L,' '," • , [
_." ""'[' r--"1 

U255 '] 

t : r ~ ~ . r" ~ - [ , [ ; 
., • L, l , L~ • j ~ • 

[ 
'I '1 [" Q , I , ~ 0 , 

U121 (~ U21 

" .J ~l I I ~J" 

k d . L; ,'~' ~ •• I 

[

"" ,." T ["] 

U141 fj 
.: r"" -- [1 [' n 
". ;, J t, I .... " .. , '-~ 

[ 
U171 

'~li' 

[ 

"jl:,;! 

Utal 

',0 I ~":,'~ 1:< r" 
J, _____ L._'_ 

,- \R1aLJ-

U19' 

:- .11 

'IJ 

"1 il 
J' 

d.,. J J ..r ,J 'J 
[

" Ii [' [' [" [-- [!] 
U45 

r1 [] [! L: [] [] III 

[
lln r; [][J[] rJ] 
, U55 ( 

U [~rJ fJ u C [j 
1~! 

[ ;~IGJ;:l;]Imr:Jl USl (J 

~~fE[1Bl:!iDJ 

Fig. 6·28, RAM Card Component Locations, 

-+ 

)1. 

n 
(1 

CKT # GRID lOC 

CAPACITOR 

G) F3 
e21 F4 
C41 F3 
C55 F3 
C65 F4 
en F4 
C1S) F4 
C202 FI 
el21 Fl 
e22) F2 
C224 F2 
C231 F2 
C232 F2 
C245 F2 
C261 F2 
e271 F2 
C261 fl 
C282 Fl 
C2a9 F2 
C291 F3 
C292 F1 
C~1 A7 
C305 F3 
C309 87 
C311 A7 
C345 F2 
C361 F2 
C371 F3 
C396 A7 

JACK 

J 11 EI 
J 12 CI 

01 
E1 

J 13 Cl 
01 

CHOKE, 001 L 

l201 A7 
L211 A7 

RES I STaR 

R91 E6 
R92 [6 
R141 B2 
R155 F5 
RI91 F6 
R192 F6 
R201 B6 
R202 37 
R209 C6 
R215 C7 
R219 C7 
R221 C6 
R222 D6 
R232 07 
R249 A2 
R359 07 
R265 D6 
R266 E6 
R271 E7 
R274 E7 
R2Bl E6 
R282 E6 
R291 F6 
R292 F7 
R299 F7 
R341 F5 
R3B 1 F5 
R395 F7 
R399 A7 

INTEGKATED CIRCUIT 

UJ 85 
UJ 1 85 
U2\ C5 
U31 C5 
U41 A6 
U45 E2 
U51 E3 
U55A E3 
U553 E3 
U55C E3 
U550 E3 
U61 05 
L'65 05 
U7l E5 
U81 E5 
U91 r5 
U101 B6 
Ul11 B6 
U121 C6 
U1:31 C6 

U141A C4 
U141B A4 
U141C C4 
U1410 C4 
U145A C3 
UI45B C2 
U151A C2 
U1516 02 
U155A 84 
U1558 84 
U171 E6 
U181 E6 
U191 F6 
U201A 87 
U2018 B7 
U22111 C7 
U2218 C7 
U241A C3 
U241C C3 
U2410 C2 
U245A 82 
U245B C2 
U245C 82 
U251A C2 
U251B C2 
U2510 D2 
U255/\ 02 
U2556 C2 
U2550 C2 
U261 E7 
U261A [l7 
U2618 D7 
U261C E7 
U2610 E7 
U261K F7 
U261L C7 
U261~1 D7 
U261N C7 
U261R 67 
U265A D7 
U2658 07 
U281A E7 
U2818 E7 
U291A F7 
U29Hl F7 
U301 A7 
U309A 87 
U3M8 AS 
U309C 67 
U3090 87 
U311A A3 
U3118 A7 
U311C Al 
U3110 02 
U311E 03 
U311F D3 
U315A C7 
U3150 87 
U315C 87 
U315D C7 
u315E C7 
U315F B7 
U321A E2 
U3218 A2 
U321C A4 
U321D 03 
U3318 83 
U331C 83 
U341A OJ 
U3416 02 
U345A 83 
U3458 82 
U345C 82 
U347 A2 
U351A 83 
U3518 D3 
U355A 83 
U3556 OJ 
U355C 04 
U3550 C4 
U351 B4 
U361A 03 
U361C CI 
U361F B2 
U365 C7 
U365A 07 
U365B C7 
U.355D 07 
U.365E 07 
U365F 07 
U371A A7 
U3718 83 
U381A E7 
U381B E7 
U381C E7 
U381D F7 
U381[ F7 
U381F E7 
U5916 A7 

SE!>1ICONDUCTOR INFORMATICtl 

7400 
7402 
7404 
7408 
7417 
7420 
7430 
7437 
7440 
7473 
7486 
7493 

74H183 
74S10 
75107 
75451 
-0125 

4006 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
4 

14 
5 

14 
14 
14 
8 

15 
9 and 10 

7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 

11 
7 

11 
7 
7 
7 
4 
6 

UNUSED 
PINS 

H I::;H 
LOW 

HIGH 

HIGH 
HIGH 
HIGH 
HIGH 
HIGH 
LOW 
LOW 

HIGH 

LOW 

+ 

"'T~"'RO~~~ 
",:="u'P 

FM 
CURSOR: 
C""D 

VI 

C::i.o·f~ C.AIlO' "X=. 

"-4 

402~ 

~• , U34IS 
I)~IID III 7413"l 

~404t.,! 

+ 



Theory of Operation-4023 Service 

CKT # GRI D LOC CKT # GRID lOG 

CAPACITOR RES ISTOR 

C22 C2 Rl. " C29 84 R2. 04 
C3. C3 R21 0' 

+ C43 E4 R23 C3 
C45 E4 R24 83 
C52 E2 R26 C3 
055 D2 R27 C3 
C101 84 R2' 82 
Cl.07 C3 R29 83 
CliO C3 R3. C2 
C123 82 R31 C2 
C2j!14 C2 R32 C2 
C2~9 C2 R33 C3 
C305 C2 R34 84 
C3(l5 C2 R4. C3 
C307 C3 R41 C3 
C322 82 R42 C3 
C351 02 R43 C3 
C1014 C2 R44 E4 

R45 E2 
DIODE R46 02 

R47 C2 
CR55 D3 R5. F2 
CRt31 82 R51 E2 
CR134 82 R52 E2 
CR141 02 R53 02 
CR145 82 R54 E3 
CR151 01 R55 E3 
CR153 01 R56 F3 
CRISS 01 R57 03 
CR157 Dl R58 E3 
CR2;'l2 C2 R59 E3 
CR10~6 81 RIOt C3 

R10S C3 
FUSE R110 C3 

Rll1 C3 
Fle01 E1 R1l2 C3 

R201 C4 
JACK RZ.oZ C2 

R203 C2 
J 15.0 E4 R204 C2 
J 131 8' R2!!i6 C2 

C2 R207 83 
C3 RZD' 83 
C4 R209 82 
03 R254 E3 

J 152 84 R256 B2 
J 153 D4 R257 82 
J 1~4 E4 R258 82 
J 155 04 R304 C2 
J 156 83 R305 C2 

D3 R306 C2 
E3 R3i1l7 C2 

J 1,0£:-1 E1 R341 82 
R358 D3 

TRANS I STOR R1112 C4 

029 C3 S\\'ITCfI 
038 C3 
053 E3 S10~1 El 
055 E3 51M2 Dl 
Ql)!19 C3 
011.0 C2 TRANSFORI>1ER 
0241 63 
0305 C2 Tl.0.00 B1 
0357 D3 
01.014 C2 INTEGMTED CIRCUIT 
Q11.05 83 
Q1110 C3 U52 E2 
01112 04 U55 02 
01118 D3 U123 02 

U2~5 C2 

¥OLTA3E REGULATOR 

VR3i1l6 C2 

o 

+ 
Fig. 6-32. Power Supply Board Component Locations. 

0:.100'2. 

l~~o~~-) 

,,00, Q v . 
.. 0 

JIOOI 

+ 402.3 

TIOOO 

C':>~1 

_ ~G:.OO>,-F -+- 1'0>\1 
~o... SEJ'.JS~ 

\,'0' 
IS.Oj/... 

'J~"I. 

REV E ,APR 113"19 

1<,0 
.. 0 

QIIIS 
-O~~"1 

R44 
;'10 

TPIO 

+ 

+&V 

-&v 

POWE.j2. SUPPLY 670-<,%-0' 



+ 

CKT # GRID LOC CKT # GRID LOC 

CAPACITOR RES I STOR 

C22 C2 R10 li3 
TIOOO 

c:.J<,.I;!'1 
C29 B4 R20 D4 
C30 C3 R21 D4 0'2.41 
C43 E4 R23 C3 
C45 E4 R24 B3 ,ll'5(#''!> QIIOS. 
C52 E2 R26 C3 
C55 D2 R27 C3 

J IS'2. C101 B4 R28 82 
C107 C3 R29 83 
Cllll C3 R30 C2 (2..1.01 +I!'>V 
C123 B2 R31 C2 f2. '2. 0'11 100 

C204 C2 R32 C2 '!>.:!>I<-

C209 C2 R33 C3 
F-'Z.~ 

C305 C2 R34 84 
UI'2.3 

101<-
C306 C2 R40 C3 +lSV ~E.N~" 
C307 C3 R41 C3 JJ."77.?> 
C322 82 R42 C3 
C351 D2 R43 C3 lZ.'Z.s 
C1014 C2 R44 E4 501<-

R45 E2 
FIOO, CD DIODE R46 D2 C.~IOOGo ,SA CD R47 C2 t=A~" .l"~1 J 1',,'5 

CR55 D3 R50 F2 
CR131 82 R51 E2 
CR134 82 R52 E2 +!'>v 
CR141 82 R53 D2 
CR145 82 R54 E3 
CR151 Dl R55 E3 
CR153 Dl R56 F3 
CR155 Dl R57 D3 
CR157 Dl R58 E3 
CR21l2 C2 R59 E3 ~'Z.OI 
CR101l6 81 R101 C3 II<-

R106 C3 
FUSE Rl10 C3 

TPB Rill C3 
F1001 El Rl12 C3 

R201 C4 +s.v o:."N~E. 
JACK R202 C2 

R203 C2 
J 150 E4 R204 C2 

~'Z.'" J 151 84 R206 C2 410 
C2 R207 83 
C3 R208 83 

QI014 
~4-'!> 

C4 R209 B2 l,e'l.l<-

D3 R254 E3 
J 152 84 R256 82 4- -l -\'Z.V -'!!,v .l1~I ., 
J 153 B4 R257 82 I J 154 E4 R258 82 
J 155 D4 R304 C2 JISI-~ 01117-
J 156 83 R305 C2 .l1!'>S 

D3 R306 C2 e. 
E3 R307 C2 

J1001 El R341 82 "\ 

R358 D3 
'!> TRANS I STOR Rll12 C4 1l'2.0 G"'C~ 

100 

029 C3 SWITCH 

038 C3 
053 E3 S1001 El 
055 E3 Sltl02 Dl 
01tl9 C3 

® CD 0110 C2 TRANSFORMER 
0241 83 
0305 C2 T1000 81 C.~~I +1"''11 0357 D3 ~G.oo>,-'" 
01014 C2 INTEGRATED C I RCU I T 
01105 83 (Z..5>~ 

01110 C3 U52 E2 C.~ISI CD 
4.'1<-

01112 D4 U55 D2 R,"'l" 
01118 D3 U123 82 35'."", 

U205 C2 ?I002 OlliS 

VOLTAGE REGULATOR 1-~~0~~'I IlA S 
64. loS IC. 

VR306 C2 

,"00' U 'l..'" 
":>1-0 

R44 
'::.10 

JIOOI -I"LV s"" .. s,,"'-. 

~"'4 
II<-

P-.S'I 
.lIS4 

e "'I. "5'1< -5'1 

\2-S'Z.. 
84."51<. 

1110 
"'10 

CD TPIO 

-sv ":>I:.N"'e,. 

+ 4023 REV. C, OCT. 197ca POWE\<.. 5UPPL Y (,,70- 21%-02.. 



Theory of Operation-4023 Service 

+ 

*These components are included only when required 
to compensate for circuit performance variations. 
Otherwise. the components are not included. 

Fig. 6-34. Monitor Board Component Locations. 

-w~ a: ' 
u 

1 

+ 

RIIO 
820 

:1 
---- ---

.. 15V 

--_.-
l 

1 

I 

RI08 I \15 

I 

- 11 1- 1- 1 4 

3 > 1 1 I I 1 VI 
I 1 I I 

2 

'" 7 

~ I 
RI09 t----Y~---------B:-------------------------------------------------------------------------------~----J 
47 r.; 

RII40 ~ 
500 

~ONTI ,~ Rill 
47 

V. DRIVE 
Frn J7q-1 

R\13 
470 

QIOI 

RII7 
4,7K 

RI15 
82K 

RII(',~ (VERT I 
100')?'" FRE.Q 

CI04 
.001 CR,\O\ CI05 

Rile 
8.2K 

R\\q 
lOOK 

f1l\0.47 
\"'::;QI02 

RI2.0 
5lo0 

'" 

RIl4 
\50 

QI03 

+15V 

CIOCo ; ~ 
0.47 CRI02 

I 
H DRIVE 

Fm "7Qco I 

H.GND 
F"" J7Cf-b 

FIOI 
2A 

1<.1:':' 
, .J4 .,\<-

SEE PARTS LIST FOR EARLIER 
VALUES AND SERIAL tlUr,1SER 
RANGES OF PARTS OUTLINED 
OR DEPICTED IN BLUE. 

+15VOLTS •• ________ ---<0 "" __ •• +15V 
F .... ")210-1 v \..J 

+ 402~ 

+15V 

fiDRi\1 1-

+15V 

+15V 

Rla7 
470 

ReVE,APRI<ai-a 

RI28 
2.7K 

CI15 
50 ... F 

+I5V 

RI32 
82 

QI05 

+15V 

~ CRI04 

RI30 
1.2. 

.. 1"104-1 

'<""',r 

-----

RI04-
lOOK 

+400V 

i"r::!r''''''~:~: ['<'" ;,:"'i,~ ."" 

I,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I", 

-- ----- --r- l- f-
',-- CI03 

+400V 71 
Rlo~t J lOOK 

CI02 RI07 \ 
.01 If 205M 

~"J \ 
I FOCUS I 

'" 

I 
CR2 --I 

r-~--------~~------------~ 

-1!cOV I 

I 

I 
PI04-:- t--

+40' 
CI< IDe.. 

+34V 

CR.IOS 

ell2 
.. 

~~ 50 ... 1" - * RI3\ 
3.3K 

~ IplOS 
~;~. ~I ____ ~~ __________ ~ 

~ ,Ja 
~ 1~~"'------!>I-----'--4 

~.,:/c.:= :3'--__ --. 

I' 

'''''in 

1=1 ...... <0-35. MONITOR BOA.Rt:> 

+ 



4023 COMPUTER DISPLAY TERMINAL 

/ 
@" ?i';~~ 
g/ 

125 

126 

REV, MAY 1981 

J
3 

/~ 



Section 7-4023 Service 

REPLACEABLE 
MECHANICAL PARTS 

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION 

Replacement parts are available from or through your local 
Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or representative. 

Changes to Tektronix instruments are sometimes made to 

accommodate improved components as they become available, 
and to give you the benefit of the latest circuit improvements 
developed in our engineering department. It is therefore 
important, when ordering parts, to include the following 
information in your order: Part number, instrument type or 
number, serial number, and modification number if applicable. 

If a part you have ordered has been replaced with a new or 
improved part, your local Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or 
representative will contact you concerning any change in part 
number. 

Change information, if any, is located at the rear of this 
manual. 

SPECIAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS 

xooo 
oox 

Part first added at this serial number 

Part removed after this serial number 

FIGURE AND INDEX NUMBERS 

Items in this section are referenced by figure and index 
numbers to the illustrations. 

INDENTATION SYSTEM 

This mechanical parts list is indented to indicate item 
relationships. Following is an example of the indentation system 
used in the description column. 

12345 Name & Description 

Assembly andlor Component 

Attaching parts for Assembly andlor Component 

Detail Part of Assembly and/or Component 
Attaching parts for Detail Part 

Parts of Detail Part 
Attaching parts for Parts of Detail Part 

Attaching Parts always appear in the same indentation as 
the item it mounts, while the detail parts are indented to the right. 
Indented items are part of, and included with, the next higher 
indentation. The separation symbol - - - • - - - indicates the end of 
attaching parts. 

Attaching parts must be purchased separately, unless otherwise 
specified. 

ITEM NAME 

In the Parts List, an Item Name is separated from the 
description by a colon (:). Because of space limitations, an Item 
Name may sometimes appear as incomplete. For further Item 
Name identification, the U.S. Federal Cataloging Handbook H6-1 
can be utilized where possible. 

ABBREVIATIONS 

INCH ELCTRN ELECTRON IN INCH SE SINGLE END 
# NUMBER SIZE ELEC ELECTRICAL INCAND INCANDESCENT SECT SECTION 
ACTR ACTUATOR ELCTLT ELECTROL YTIC INSUL INSULATOR SEMICOND SEMICONDUCTOR 
ADPTR ADAPTER ELEM ELEMENT INTL INTERNAL SHLD SHIELD 
ALIGN ALIGNMENT EPL ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST LPHLDR LAMPHOLDER SHLDR SHOULDERED 
AL ALUMINUM EQPT EQUIPMENT MACH MACHINE SKT SOCKET 
ASSEM ASSEMBLED EXT EXTERNAL MECH MECHANICAL SL SLIDE 
ASSY ASSEMBLY FIL FILLISTER HEAD MTG MOUNTING SLFLKG SELF-LOCKING 
ATTEN ATTENUATOR FLEX FLEXIBLE NIP NIPPLE SLVG SLEEVING 
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAGE FLH FLAT HEAD NON WIRE NOT WIRE WOUND SPR SPRING 
BD BOARD FLTR FILTER OBD ORDER BY DESCRIPTION SQ SQUARE 
BRKT BRACKET FR FRAME or FRONT 00 OUTSIDE DIAMETER SST STAINLESS STEEL 
BRS BRASS FSTNR FASTENER OVH OVAL HEAD STL STEEL 
BRZ BRONZE FT FOOT PH BRZ PHOSPHOR BRONZE SW SWITCH 
BSHG BUSHING FXD FIXED PL PLAIN or PLATE T TUBE 
CAB CABINET GSKT GASKET PLSTC PLASTIC TERM TERMINAL 
CAP CAPACITOR HDL HANDLE PN PART NUMBER THO THREAD 
CER CERAMIC HEX HEXAGON PNH PAN HEAD THK THICK 
CHAS CHASSIS HEX HD HEXAGONAL HEAD PWR POWER TNSN TENSION 
CKT CIRCUIT HEX SOC HEXAGONAL SOCKET RCPT RECEPTACLE TPG TAPPING 
COMP COMPOSITION HLCPS HELICAL COMPRESSION RES RESISTOR TRH TRUSS HEAD 
CONN CONNECTOR HLEXT HELICAL EXTENSION RGD RIGID V VOLTAGE 
COy COVER HV HIGH VOLTAGE RLF RELIEF VAR VARIABLE 
CPLG COUPLING IC INTEGRATED CIRCUIT RTNR RETAINER WI WITH 
CRT CATHODE RAY TUBE 10 INSIDE DIAMETER SCH SOCKET HEAD WSHR WASHER 
DEG DEGREE IDENT IDENTIFICATION SCOPE OSCILLOSCOPE XFMR TRANSFORMER 
DWR DRAWER IMPLR IMPELLER SCR SCREW XSTR TRANSISTOR 

REV. MAY 1981 7-1 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

CROSS INDEX-MFR. CODE NUMBER TO MANUFACTURER 

Mfr. Code Manufacturer Address City, State, Zip 

OOOBK STAUFFER SUPPLY 105 SE TAYLOR PORTLAND, OR 97214 
OOOCL TWENTIETH CENTURY PLASTICS 3628 CRENCHAW BLVD. LOS ANGELES, CA 90016 
OOOGG BALL ELEC DISPLAY DIV. 1610 P. DELL AVE. CAMPBELL, CA 95008 
00779 AMP, INC. P.O. BOX 3608 HARRISBURG, PA 17105 
01963 CHERRY ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS CORPORATION 3600 SUNSET AVENUE WAUKEGAN, IL 60085 
02107 SPARTA MANUFACTURING COMPANY ROUTE NO.2, BOX 128 DOVER, OH 44622 
03614 BUSSMAN MFG., DIV. OF MCGRAW EDISON CO. 502 EARTH CITY PLAZA EARTH CITY, MO 63045 
04713 MOTOROLA, INC., SEMICONDUCTOR PROD. DIV. 5005 E MCDOWELL RD,PO BOX 20923 PHOENIX, AZ 85036 
05574 VIKING INDUSTRIES, INC. 21001 NORDHOFF STREET CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 
05820 WAKEFIELD ENGINEERING, INC. AUDUBON ROAD WAKEFIELD, MA 01880 
06383 PANDUIT CORPORATION 17301 RIDGELAND TINLEY PARK, IL 60477 
06915 RICHCO PLASTIC CO. 5825 N. TRIPP AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60646 
07109 OAKTRON INDUSTRIES, INC. 704 30TH STREET MONROE, WI 53566 
08261 SPECTRA-STRIP CORP. 7100 LAMPSON AVE. GARDEN GROVE, CA 92642 
10389 CHICAGO SWITCH, INC. 2035 WABANSIA AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60647 
12327 FREEWAY CORPORATION 9301 ALLEN DRIVE CLEVELAND, OH 44125 
12881 METEX CORPORATION 970 NEW DURHAM ROAD EDISON, NJ 08817 
13150 VERNITRON ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS, 

BEAU PRODUCTS DIVISION POBOX 10 LACONIA, NH 03246 
13993 BALL BROTHERS RESEARCH CORPORATION BOULDER INDUSTRIAL PARK BOULDER, CO 80302 
22526 BERG ELECTRONICS, INC. YOUK EXPRESSWAY NEW CUMBERLAND, PA 17070 
22753 U. I. D. ELECTRONICS CORP. 4105 PEMBROKE RD. HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021 
24931 SPECIALITY CONNECTOR CO., INC. 2620 ENDRESS PLACE GREENWOOD, IN 46142 
28520 HEYMAN MFG. CO. 147 N. MICHIGAN AVE. KENILWORTH, NJ 07033 
31781 EDAC INC. 20 RAILSIDE RD. DON MILLS, ONT, CANADA M3A 1 
52833 KEYTRONIC CORP., OCR DIV. SPOKANE INDUSTRIAL PK., 

P. O. BOX 14687 SPOKANE, WA 99214 
70276 ALLEN MFG. CO. P. O. DRAWER 570 HARTFORD, CT 06101 
70485 ATLANTIC INDIA RUBBER WORKS, INC. 571 W. POLK ST. CHICAGO, IL 60607 
71400 BUSSMAN MFG., DIVISION OF MCGRAW-

EDISON CO. 2536 W. UNIVERSITY ST. ST. LOUIS, MO 63107 
71468 ITT CANNON ELECTRIC 666 E. DYER RD. SANTA ANA, CA 92702 
71785 TRW, CINCH CONNECTORS 1501 MORSE AVENUE ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007 
73743 FISCHER SPECIAL MFG. CO. 446 MORGAN ST. CINCINNATI, OH 45206 
75915 LlTTELFUSE, INC. 800 E. NORTHWEST HWY DES PLAINES, IL 60016 
76854 OAK INDUSTRIES, INC., SWITCH DlV. S. MAIN ST. CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 60014 
77250 PHEOLL MANUFACTURING CO., DIVISION 

OF ALLIED PRODUCTS CORP. 5700 W. ROOSEVELT RD. CHICAGO, IL 60650 
78189 ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC. 

SHAKEPROOF DIVISION ST. CHARLES ROAD ELGIN, IL 60120 
79963 ZIERICK MFG. CO. RADIO CIRCLE MT. KISCO, NY 10549 
80009 TEKTRONIX, INC. POBOX 500 BEAVERTON, OR 97077 
83385 CENTRAL SCREW CO. 2530 CRESCENT DR. BROADVIEW, IL 60153 
86928 SEASTROM MFG. COMPANY, INC. 701 SONORA AVENUE GLENDALE, CA 91201 
88245 LITTON SYSTEMS, INC., USECO DIV. 13536 SATICOY ST. VAN NUYS, CA 91409 
91836 KINGS ELECTRONICS CO., INC. 40 MARBLEDALE ROAD TUCKAHOE, NY 10707 
93907 TEXTRON INC. CAMCAR DIV 600 18TH AVE ROCKFORD, IL 61101 
95987 WECKESSER CO., INC. 4444 WEST IRVING PARK RD. CHICAGO, IL 60641 
98278 MALCO A MICRODOT COMPANY, INC. 

CONNECTOR AND CABLE DIVISION 220 PASADENA AVE. SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030 
S3629 PANEL COMPONENTS CORP. 2015 SECOND ST. BERKELEY, CA 94170 

7-2 REV JAN 1984 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 2 3 4 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

1-1 390-0340-01 B010100 B049999 COVER,TERMINAL:TOP 80009 390-0340-01 
390-0340-06 B050000 COVER,SCOPE:TAN 80009 390-0340-06 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 

-2 212-0111-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
•••••••• .. ··(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 

-3 426-0928-01 FRAME,TRIM:GRAY PLASTIC 80009 426-0928-01 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*····· .. ••• 

-4 213-0088-00 SCR,TPG,THD CTG:4-24 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
············(END ATTACHING PARTS)····· .. •• 

-5 334-1555-00 4 PLATE,IDENT:TRADEMARK 80009 334-1555-00 
-6 331-0326-01 MASK,CRT SCALE: 80009 331-0326-01 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-7 211-0581-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,TRH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
••••••••• .. ·(END ATTACHING PARTS)'········ 

-8 334-2033-00 PLATE,IDENT: 80009 334-2033-00 
-9 386-2707 -01 B010100 B049999 PANEL,KEYBOARD: 80009 386-2707 -01 

386-2707 -02 B050000 PANEL,KEYBOARD: 80009 386-2707 -02 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-10 212-0001-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.250 INCH,PNH STL 77250 ORD BY DESCR 
-11 211-0537 -00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,TRH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-12 211-0517-00 8 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1 INCH,PNH,STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 

············(END ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 

-13 337 -1882-00 SHIELD,ELEC:POWER SWITCH 80009 337 -1882-00 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 

-14 211-0504-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
············(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 

-15 260-1334-00 4 SWITCH, ROCKER :SPDT ,O.5A,125VAC 22753 RSW-412 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 

-16 210-0406-00 8 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50 
-17 210-0004-00 8 WASHER,LOCK:#4 INTL,O.015 THK,STL CD PL OOOBK ORD BY DESCR 
-18 166-0024-00 8 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.133 ID X 0.125 INCH L,BRS 76854 3-5116-314 

············(END ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 

-19 1 LAMP,CARTRIDGE:(SEE DS1125 REPL) 
-20 3 LAMP,LED:(SEE CR1120,CR1122,CR1124 REPL) 
-21 131-0775-00 CONTACT,ELEC:HEX,O.25 INCH W/6-32 1 END 88245 1601-A 
-22 KEYBOARD ASSY:(SEE A11 REPL) 
-23 366-1555-00 .PUSH BUTTON SET:GRAY,KEYBOARD 52833 ORD BY DESCR 

366-1555-01 .. PUSH BUTTON SET:A THRU Z 52833 GLWW01 01990001 01 
366-1555-02 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "A" 52833 GLWW01 01 A001 01 01 
366-1555-03 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "B" 52833 GLWW01 01 B001 01 01 
366-1555-04 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "CO 52833 GLWW0101C0010101 
366-1555-05 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "0" 52833 GLWW0101 D0010101 
366-1555-06 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "E" 52833 GLWW01 01 E001 01 01 
366-1555-07 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "F" 52833 GLWW01 01 F001 01 01 
366-1555-08 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "G" 52833 GLWW01 01 G001 01 01 
366-1555-09 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "H" 52833 GLWW01 01 H001 01 01 
366-1555-10 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "I" 52833 GLWW01 011001 01 01 
366-1555-11 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "J" 52833 GLWW01 01 J001 01 01 
366-1555-12 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "K" 52833 GLWW01 01 K001 01 01 
366-1555-13 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "L" 52833 GLWW01 01 L001 01 01 
366-1555-14 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "M" 52833 GLWW01 01 M001 01 01 
366-1555-15 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "N" 52833 GLWW01 01 N001 01 01 
366-1555-16 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "0" 52833 GLWW01 01 0001 01 01 
366-1555-17 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "PO 52833 GLWW01 01 P001 01 01 
366-1555-18 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "Q" 52833 GLWW01 01 0001 01 01 
366-1555-19 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "R" 52833 GLWW01 01 R001 01 01 
366-1555-20 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "SO 52833 GLWW01 01 S001 01 01 
366-1555-21 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "r" 52833 GLWW01 On001 01 01 
366-1555-22 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "U" 52833 GLWW01 01 U001 01 01 
366-1555-23 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "V" 52833 GLWW01 01 0000V001 
366-1555-24 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO OW" 52833 GLWW0101WOO10101 

366-1555-25 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "X" 52833 GLWW01 01 X001 01 01 
366-1555-26 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKEO "yo 52833 GLWW01 01 Y001 01 01 
366-1555-27 ... PUSH BUTTON:MARKED "Z" 52833 GLWW01 01 Z001 01 01 

REV JAN 1984 7-3 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

1- 366-1555-28 .. PUSH BUTTON SET:1 THRU 9 52833 GLWW010199020801 
366-1555-29 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED ZERO 52833 GLWW010110100101 
366-1555-30 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY:/: 52833 GLWW010117720802 
366-1555-31 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED EQUAL OVER MINUS 52833 GLWW010110380802 
366-1555-32 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED + OVER SEMI-COLON 52833 GLWW010110370802 
366-1555-33 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED LESS THAN OVER COMMA 52833 GLWW01 011 0340802 
366-1555-34 .. PUSH BUTION:MKD GREATER THAN OVER PERIO 52833 GLWW010110350802 
366-1555-35 . .PUSH BUTION:MKD ? OVER / 52833 GLWW010110140802 
366-1555-36 . .PUSH BUTION:GRAY,PAGE/ERASE/INPUT 52833 GGW01 01 P3621201 
366-1555-37 . .PUSH BUTION:MKD L BRACE OVER L BRACKET 52833 GGWW01 011 0850802 
366-1555-38 . .PUSH BUTION:MARKED ESC 52833 GGWW01 01 E3890701 
366-1555-39 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED TILDE OVER CARET 52833 GGWW01 011 0640802 
366-1555-40 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED TAB 52833 GGWW01 01 T5990701 
366-1555-41 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED CTRL 52833 GGWW01 01 C3560701 
366-1555-42 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED TTY LOCK 52833 GGWW0101T4931101 
366-1555-43 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED SHIFT 52833 GGWW0203S5770701 
366-1555-44 .. PUSH BUTION:MKD R BRACE OVER R BRACKET 52833 GGWW01 011 0860802 
366-1555-45 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED BACK SPACE 52833 GGWW01 01 B32111 01 
366-1555-46 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED GRAVE ACCENT OVER AT 52833 GGWW01 011 0790802 
366-1555-47 .. PUSH BUTTON:MARKED LF 52833 GGWW01 01 L4780701 
366-1555-48 .. PUSH BUTION:MKD VERT DSH OV BACK SLASH 52833 GGWW01 011 0870802 
366-1555-49 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED RUB OUT 52833 GGWW2502R4431101 

366-1555-50 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED BREAK 52833 GGWW01 01 B331 0701 
366-1555-51 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY RETURN 52833 GGWW0905R4450701 

366-1555-52 .. PUSH BUTION:MARKED SHIFT 52833 BBWW020255770701 
366-1555-53 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,SPACE BAR 52833 GGWW120110900000 
366-1555-54 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,ERASE TO END/8 52833 GGW01 01 E2051205 
366-1555-55 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,COPY/9 52833 GGWW01 01 R3770704 

366-1555-56 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,RESET/7 52833 GGWW01 01 C0930704 
366-1555-57 .. PUSH BUTTON: 52833 GGWW01 01137711 08 
366-1555-58 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,ARROW UP/5 52833 GGWW01 01390501 07 
366-1555-59 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,DEL UDEL C/6 52833 GGWW01 01 D25311 08 
366-1555-60 .. PUSH BUTTON:GRAY,ARROW LEFT/1 52833 GLWW01 013921 01 07 
366-1555-61 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,HOME/2 52833 GGWW01 01 H4690704 
366-1555-62 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,SEND ENTER/. 52833 GGWW01 01 S35411 08 
366-1555-63 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,ARROW DOWN/O 52833 GLWW01 01390001 07 
366-1555-64 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,NUM LOCK 52833 GGWW0101N5101101 
366-1555-65 .. PUSH BUTION:GRAY,ARROW RIGHT/3 52833 GLWW010139030107 

-24 118-0031-00 2 .ACTUATOR ASSY:90Z SGL UNIT,w/MECH ALT ACT 52833 61-0261-09 
-25 118-0043-00 2 .ACTUATOR ASSY:SINGLE UNIT 52833 61-0021-03 

260-1507-00 72 .SWITCH,REED:SPST 52833 60-0003-01 
-26 136-0156-01 1 CONNECTOR,RCPT,:22/44 PIN,CHASSIS MOUNT 05574 2VH22-1AN5 
-27 214-0702-00 2 KEY,CONN PLZN:CKT BD CONN,T SHAPED 80009 214-0702-00 
-28 200-1476-01 B010100 B049999 COVER,KEYBOARD:LOWER,PAINTED 80009 200-1476-01 

200-1476-02 B050000 COVER,KEYBOARD: 80009 200-1476-02 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-29 211-0504-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
············(END ATIACHING PARTS)"········ 

348-0507 -00 B050000 FT SHLD GSKT,ELEK:MESH TYPE,0.25 X 0.14 12881 01-604-1756 
407 -1865-00 B050000 BRACKET,GASKET:RIGHT,ALUMINUM 80009 407 -1865-00 
407 -1864-00 BRACKET,GASKET:LEFT,ALUMINUM 80009 407-1864-00 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)"·········· 
210-0586-00 B050000 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)'········ 
-30 381-0338-00 BAR MOUNTlNG:VARIABLE RESISTOR,ALUMINUM 80009 381-0338-00 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-31 211-0507 -00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-32 366-0128-01 2 KNOB:THUMBWHEEL 80009 366-0128-01 

213-0140-00 2 .SETSCREW:2-56 X 0.94 INCH,HEX SOC ST 70276 ORD BY DESCR 
-33 2 RES.,VAR:(SEE R1140,R1145 REPL) 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
-34 210-0583-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317 -402 
-35 210-0046-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541 C 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)'········ 

7-4 REV JAN 1984 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 234 5 Name & Description Code Mtr Part Number 

1-36 343-0006-00 CLAMP,LOOP:0.50 INCH OIAMETER,PLSTC 95987 1-2-6B 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-37 210-0457 -00 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CO PL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 
-38 210-0863-00 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:0.187 10 U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191 

············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 
-39 407 -1446-00 BRACKET MONITOR:RIGHT,ALUMINUM 80009 407 -1446-00 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-40 210-0458-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 

············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 
-41 407 -1445-00 BRACKET MONITOR:LEFT,ALUMINUM 80009 407 -1445-00 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-42 210-0458-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 

············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 
-43 119-0305-00 LOUOSPEAKER,PM:PERMANENT MAGNET,45 OHM,2W 07109 35A45C 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-44 210-0457-00 4 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CO PL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 

············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 
-45 385-0115-00 3 SPACER,POST:1.687 L W/8-32 THO EA ENO 80009 385-0115-00 
-46 260-1490-00 1 SWITCH,TOGGLE:1 SECT,3 POSN,30 OEG 10389 171-298-129 
-47 348-0128-00 4 BUMPER,PLASTIC:CABINET MTG,2.022 INCH LONG 80009 348-0128-00 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-48 211-0513-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 

············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)········· 
-49 337 -1968-00 B010100 B049999 SHIELO,ELEC:LlNE SELECTOR 80009 337 -1968-00 

337 -1968-01 B050000 SHIELO,ELEC:LlNE SELECTOR 80009 337 -1968-01 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-50 211-0510-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CO PL 83385 ORO BY OESCR 
············(ENO ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 

-51 390-0341-01 B010100 B049999 CABINET,TERM:BOTTOM 80009 390-0341-01 
390-0341-03 B050000 1 CABINET,TERM.:BOTTOM 80009 390-0341-03 

-52 131-0861-00 2 TERM,QIK 0ISC:16-20 AWG,0.22 W X 0.02 THK 00779 42617-2 
-53 179-1943-00 WIRING HARNESS:SWITCH 80009 179-1943-00 
-54 131-0707-00 15 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLO 22526 47439 
-55 352-0169-00 3 .HLOR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00 
-56 352-0162-00 .HLOR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00 
-57 352-0163-00 .CONN BOOY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00 

REV JAN 1984 7-5 





Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-1 MONITOR,TV:(SEE A 12 REPL) 
**************(ATTACHING PARTS)*********** 

212-0045-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.500 INCH,TRH,STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
210-0008-00 4 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.172 10 X 0.331"OD,S 78189 1208-00-00-0541 C 
212-0067-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.375,TRH,STL,CR PL 93907 ORO BY DESCR 

··**· .. ·**·*(END ATTACHING PARTS)********* 
.MONITOR ASSY INCLUDES: 

-2 .. TRANSFORMER:HIGH VOLTAGE(SEE T2 REPL) 
-3 119-0585-00 .. CKT BOARD ASSY:MAIN CHASSIS OOOGG 6-002-0506 

1 .. TRANSFORMER:PULSE(SEE T101 REPL) 
361-0801-00 4 .. SPACER,CKT BD:0.975 L,NYLON 06915 CBS-6M 

-4 136-0584-00 .. SKT,PL-IN ELEK:ELECTRON TUBE,CRT 13993 1-022-0427 
-5 .. COIL,TUBE DEFLE:(SEE L2 REPL) 
-6 131-1028-00 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,1 0/20 CONTACT 05574 000201-5436 
-7 214-0702-00 1 KEY,CONN PLZN:CKT BD CONN,T SHAPED 80009 214-0702-00 
-8 000-9421-00 2 BINDING EDGE:OPAOUE,0.125 X 11.0 OOOCL ORO BY DESCR 
-9 337 -1860-00 SHIELD,ELEC:INTERLOCK SWITCH 80009 337 -1860-00 

*·············(ATTACHING PARTS)·········*· 
-10 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

.. ·····*····(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 
-11 260-1497 -00 SWITCH,PUSH:DPDT,10A,250VAC 01963 E79-30A 
-12 CKT BOARD ASSY:POWER SUPPLY(SEE A13 REPL) 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-13 211-0207 -00 B010100 B064495 4 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 DOUBLE SEMS 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

211-0244-00 B064496 4 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 78189 ORO BY DESCR 
········*···(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

-14 214-1291-00 2 .HEAT SINK,ELEC:XSTR,0.72 00 X 0.375"H 05820 207SB 
-15 214-0579-00 6 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00 
-16 131-0589-00 36 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
-17 343-0003-00 1 CLAMP,LOOP:0.25 ID,PLASTIC 95987 1-4-6B 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 
-18 211-0507-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-19 210-0863-00 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:0.18710 U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191 

············(END ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 
-20 432-0048-00 B010100 B064257 2 BASE,CAP .MTG:GENERAL 80009 432-0048-00 

432-0048-02 B064258 2 BASE,CAP. MTG:1.365 H,PLASTIC 80009 432-0048-02 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 

-21 211-0017-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
············(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 

-22 407 -1226-00 BRACKET,ANGLE:CAPACITOR,ALUMINUM 80009 407 -1226-00 
·······*······(ATTACHING PARTS)*·········· 

-23 211-0581-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,TRH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
•••••• .. ····(END ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 

-24 200-0237 -01 B010100 B032468 COVER,FUSE HLDR:BLACK PLASTIC 80009 200-0237 -01 
200-0237-03 B032469 B064420 COVER,FUSE HLDR: 80009 200-0237 -03 
200-0237-04 B064421 1 COVER,FUSE HLDR:PLASTIC,SAFETY CONTROLLED 80009 200-0237 -04 

-25 352-0362-00 B010100 B032059 2 FUSEHOLDER: W/MOUNTING HARDWARE 75915 345603 
352-0002-00 B032060 B064187 2 FUSEHOLDER:ASSEMBLY 80009 352-0002-00 

.EACH ASSEMBLY INCLUDES: 
352-0010-00 B010100 B064187 .. FUSEHOLDER:WITH HARDWARE 03614 HKP-L 
204-0832-00 B064188 . BODY,FUSEHOLDER:3AG,5 X 20MM FUSES S3629 031.1673(MDLFEU) 

-26 200-0582-00 B010100 B064187 .CAP,ELECTRICAL:FUSE HOLDER 71400 94351/2 
200-2264-00 B064188 CAP.,FUSEHOLDER:3AG FUSES S3629 FEK 031 1666 

-27 210-0873-00 .WASHER,NONMETAL:0.5 ID X 0.688 INCH OD,NP 70485 ORO BY DESCR 
-27.1 210-1039-00 B064188 WASHER,LOCK:INT,0.521 10 X 0.625 INCH 0 24931 ORO BY DESCR 
-27.2 334-3379-02 B064188 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED GROUND SYMBOL 80009 334-3379-02 
-28 358-0161-00 BSHG,STRAIN RLF:FOR 0.50 INCH HOLE,PLASTI 28520 1147 SR-5P-4 
-29 161-0033-00 CABLE ASSY,PWR: POWER 80009 161-0033-00 
-29.1 131-0861-00 1 TERM,OIK DISC:16-20 AWG,0.22 W X 0.02 THK 00779 42617-2 
-30 343-0001-00 2 CLAMP,LOOP:0.15 INCH DIA,PLASTIC 95987 1-8-6B 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-31 211-0507-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-32 210-0863-00 2 WSHR,LOOP CLAMP:0.187 10 U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191 

············(END ATTACHING PARTS)*········ 

REV JAN 1984 7-7 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mtr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-33 SEMICOND DE:(SEE CR1006 REPL) 
··············(ATTACHING PARTSr·········· 

-34 21 0-0457-00 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-35 210-0949-00 WASHER,FLAT:0.141 10 X 0.50 INCH OD,BRS 12327 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATTACHING PARTSr········ 
-36 INTERFACE: 

198-2490-00 B010100 B064429 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-2490-00 
198-2490-01 B064430 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-2490-01 
131-0458-00 B010100 B052846 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,: 15 PIN,FEMALE 71468 DA15S 
175-0833-00 B010100 B052846 FT .WIRE,ELECTRICAL:10 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-1026-7 
131-0707-00 B010100 B052846 56 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
131-0707-00 B052847 26 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
352-0168-00 B010100 B052846 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:10 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0168-00 
175-0828-00 B010100 B052929 FT WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0526-71 061 OC 
131-0621-00 B010100 B052929 12 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
352-0201-00 B010100 B052929 8 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0201-00 
352-0201-00 B052930 2 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0201-00 
131-2065-00 B064430 .TERM,OIK DISC:18-22 AWG,BRASS TIN PLATED 00779 2-520181-2 
175-2026-00 B052847 CA ASSY,SP ELEC:10,26 AWG,7.0 L 80009 175-2026-00 
131-2011-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:D SERIES,15 FEMALE CONTACT 00779 205205-1 
131-1279-01 10 .CONTACT,ELEC:FEMALE 00779 66505-4 
175-0833-00 FT WIRE,ELECTRICAL:10 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-1026-7 
131-0707 -00 10 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 47439 
352-0168-00 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:10 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0168-00 

-37 131-0458-00 CONNECTOR,RCPT,: 15 PIN,FEMALE 71468 DA15S 
··············(ATTACHING PARTSr·········· 

-38 129-0260-00 2 POST,ELEC-MECH:0.255 HEX X 0.500 INCH L 80009 129-0260-00 
-39 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATTACHING PARTSr .. •••••• 
198-3470-00 B052930 3 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-3470-00 

.EACH WIRE KIT INCLUDES: 
131-0621-00 10 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
175-0828-00 FT .WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 08261 SS-0526-71 061 OC 
352-0201-00 2 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0201-00 

-40 131-0274-00 CONNECTOR,RCPT,: BNC 91836 KC79-67 
134-0067 -00 BUTTON,PLUG:GRAY PLASTIC 80009 134-0067-00 

-41 200-1506-00 2 COVER,XSTR: 80009 200-1506-00 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 

-42 211-0581-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,TRH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
•• ...... •• .. (END ATTACHING PARTSr········ 

-43 384-0519-00 2 SPACER,POST:0.562 L,W/6-32 THO THRU 80009 384-0519-00 
··············(ATTACHING PARTS)'·········· 

-44 211-0510-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-45 210-0006-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:#6 INTL,O.018 THK,STL CD PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541 C 

•••••••• .. ··(END ATTACHING PARTS)········· 
-46 3 TRANSISTOR:(SEE 01105,01110,01118 REPL) 

••••••••• .. ···(ATTACHING PARTS)·· ........ • 
-47 211-0513-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-48 210-0407 -00 3 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228-402 
-49 210-0457-00 3 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-50 210-0202-00 3 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N 
-51 210-0803-00 6 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 10 X 0.032 THK,STL CD 12327 ORO BY DESCR 
-52 210-0967 -00 6 WASHER,SHLDR:0.156 10 X 0.0940 X 0.3750 86928 5607-82 
-53 210-0910-00 6 WASHER,NONMETAL:0.188 10 X 0.313" OD,TEFLO 02107 ORO BY DESCR 

.... • ...... ·(END ATTACHING PARTSr .. •• .... 
198-3613-00 B010100 B064429 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-3613-00 
198-3613-01 B064430 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009 198-3613-01 
131-0861-00 B010100 B064429 2 .TERM,OIK DISC:16-20 AWG,O.22 W X 0.02 THK 00779 42617-2 
131-1159-00 B064430 4 .TERM,OIK DISC.:14-18 AWG,U/W 0.25 X 0.032 00779 42660-2 
131-2065-00 B064430 2 .TERM,OIK DISC:18-22 AWG,BRASS TIN PLATED 00779 2-520181-2 
175-1577-00 FT .CABLE,SP,ELEC:4,18 AWG,TWISTED 80009 175-1577-00 

-54 386-0978-00 3 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR,MICA 80009 386-0978-00 

7-8 REV JAN 1984 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 1 234 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-55 TRANSISTOR:(SEE 01112 REPL) 
··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 

-56 211-0513-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-57 21 0-0407-00 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228-402 
-58 210-0457 -00 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-59 210-0202-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRl TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N 
-60 210-0803-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 10 X 0.032 THK,STL CD 12327 ORO BY DESCR 
-61 210-0967 -00 2 WASHER,SHLDR:0.156 10 X 0.0940 X 0.375 0 86928 5607-82 

210-0910-00 2 WASHER,NONMETAL:0.188 10 X 0.313" OD,TEFLO 02107 ORO BY DESCR 
············(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 

-62 386-0978-00 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR,MICA 80009 386-0978-00 
-63 129-0089-01 6 SPACER POST:0.830 L X 0.250,6-32 THD,AL 80009 129-0089-01 

··············(ATTACHING PARTS)··········· 
-64 211-0581-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375 INCH,TRH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)········· 
-65 214-1781-00 HEAT SINK,XSTR:(4) TO-3,AL 80009 214-1781-00 
-66 343-0469-00 RETAINER,CKT BD:POLYCARBONATE 80009 343-0469-00 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
-67 211-0507 -00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 
-68 386-2792-00 PLATE,ALlGNMENT: 80009 386-2792-00 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 
-69 386-2866-00 2 SPRT,CKT BD RET: 80009 386-2866-00 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
211-0513-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)········· 
-70 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:RAM(SEE A1 REPL) 
-71 136-0260-01 2 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,RECT SHAPE 71785 133-51-02-075 
-72 131-0787 -00 15 .CONTACT,ELEC:0.64 INCH LONG 22526 47359 
-73 CKT BOARD ASSY:CURSOR(SEE A2 REPL) 
-74 131-0787-00 15 .CONTACT,ELEC:0.64 INCH LONG 22526 47359 
-75 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:KEYBOARD INTFCE(SEE A4 REPL 
-76 131-0589-00 21 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 LX 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
-77 131-0608-00 14 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRl GOLD 22526 47357 
-78 131-0993-00 3 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01 
-79 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:EDIT(SEE A5 REPL) 
-80 131-0589-00 4 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
-81 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:CONTROL(SEE A6 REPL) 
-82 131-0589-00 3 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 LX 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
-83 131-0608-00 22 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRl GOLD 22526 47357 
-84 131-0993-00 7 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01 
-85 CKT BOARD ASSY:TIMING(SEE A7 REPL) 
-86 131-0589-00 21 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
-87 131-0608-00 3 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 LX 0.025 PH BRl GOLD 22526 47357 
-88 131-0993-00 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01 
-89 CKT BOARD ASSY:MOTHER(SEE A10 REPL) 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
-90 211-0511-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: 

-91 131-0589-00 33 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SO 22526 48283-029 
131-0608-00 9 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRl GOLD 22526 47357 

-92 136-0260-01 2 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:16 CONTACT,RECT SHAPE 71785 133-51-02-075 
-93 131-1147-00 9 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:72 PIN 31781 336-072-520-309 
-94 131-1148-00 19 .KEY,CONN PLlN:PLASTIC 00779 67611-6 
-95 351-0239-00 GUIDE,CKT BD:MAIN,LEFT & RIGHT,GRAY PC 80009 351-0239-00 

•••••• .. ······(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
-96 210-0457-00 6 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

••••••• .. ···(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 
-97 131-1249-00 . 2 CONTACT,ELEC:OUICK DISCONNECT 00779 41478 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)··········· 
-98 210-0457-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORO BY DESCR 

············(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 

REV JAN 1984 7-9 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2-99 TRANSFORMER:POWER(SEE T1000 REPL) 
•••••••••••• .. (ATIACHING PARTS)*····· .. ••• 

-100 211-0507-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-101 210-0006-00 4 WASHER,LOCK:#6 INTL,0.018 THK,STL CO PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541 C 
-102 407-1174-00 2 BRACKET,XFMR:ALUMINUM 80009 407-1174-00 

.. ••• .... ···(END ATIACHING PARTS)·· .... ••• 
-103 131-077 5-00 2 CONTACT,ELEC:HEX,0.25 INCH W/6-32 1 END 88245 1601-A 
-104 TRANSISTOR:(SEE Q1114 REPL) 

•• .. ••• .... ···(ATIACHING PARTS)*···· ...... 
-105 210-0407-00 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,BRS 73743 3038-0228-402 
-106 210-0071-00 WASHER,SPR TNSN:0.146 ID X 0.323" OD,STL 78189 4706-05-01-0531 

••••••• .. ···(END ATIACHING PARTS)*·· .. •• .. 
-107 342-0136-00 1 INSULATOR,WSHR:0.812 OD X 0.0025 INCH THK 04713 ORD BY DESCR 
-108 210-0202-00 2 TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N 

•••• .. ········(ATIACHING PARTS)·· .... ••••• 
-109 210-0586-00 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-110 21 0-0851-00 WASHER,FLAT:0.119 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,ST 12327 ORD BY DESCR 

.... •••• .. ··(END ATIACHING PARTS)* .... •••• 
-111 CAPACITOR:(SEE C1006 REPL) 

••••• .. •••• .. ·(ATIACHING PARTS)*·· .. ••• .. • 
-112 211-0511-00 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-113 210-0457 -00 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 

• .. ••• .. ····(END ATIACHING PARTS)*··· .... • 
-114 343-0067-01 CLAMP,LOOP:CAPACITOR MTG 80009 343-0067-01 

··············(ATIACHING PARTS)""""'" 
-115 211-0016-00 B010100 B064026 3 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 

211-0099-00 B064027 3 SCREW,MACHINE:0.312 FLH,100 DEG 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-116 210-0851-00 3 WASHER,FLAT:0.119 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,ST 12327 ORD BY DESCR 

'···"'···"(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 
-117 212-0518-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.312,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-118 210-0273-00 2 TERMINAL,LUG:0.781 INCH LONG 79963 547 
-119 348-0004-00 B010100 B049999 1 GROMMET,RUBBER:0.281 ID X 0.563 INCH OD 70485 763 

348-0063-00 B050000 GROMMET,PLASTIC:0.50 INCH DIA 80009 348-0063-00 
-120 124-0282-00 TERMINAL STRIP,:GROUND 13150 7605-0803-000B 

210-0203-00 B050000 TERMINAL,LUG:SE #6 78189 2103-06-00-2520N 
··············(ATIACHING PARTS)*·········· 

211-0507 -00 B050000 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
210-0435-00 B050000 NUT,PRESSMOUNT:6-32 X 0.344 OD 80009 210-0435-00 

••••••• .. ···(END ATIACHING PARTS)*········ 
-121 211-0511-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.500,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 ORD BY DESCR 
-122 386-2420-01 B010100 B049999 PANEL,REAR: 80009 386-2420-01 

386-2420-03 B050000 1 PANEL,REAR:W/CHASSIS 80009 386-2420-03 
-123 131-1480-00 B010100 B064400 2 LEAD,ELECTRICAL:STRD,22 AWG,3.75 L 80009 131-1480-00 

131-1480-01 8064401 B064429 2 LEAD,ELECTRICAL:STRD,22 AWG,3.75 L 80009 131-1480-01 
131-1480-02 B064430 2 LEAD,ELECTRICAL:STRD,22 AWG,3.75 L 80009 131-1480-02 

-124 179-1091-00 WIRING HARNESS:READOUT 80009 179-1091-00 
131-0371-00 12 .CONTACT,ELEC:FOR NO.26 AWG WIRE 98278 122-0182-019 
179-1947-00 B010100 B019999 WIRING HARNESS:MONITOR 80009 179-1947-00 
179-1947-01 B020000 B064429 WIRING HARNESS:MONITOR 80009 179-1947-01 
179-1947-02 B064430 1 WIRING HARNESS:MONITOR 80009 179-1947-02 
179-1944-00 1 WIRING HARNESS:HEAT SINK NO 1 80009 179-1944-00 

-125 131-0621-00 5 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
131-0792-00 1 .CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 22526 46221 

-126 352-0202-00 .HLDR,TERM CONN:6 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0202-00 
343-0549-00 11 .STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 06383 PLT1M 
179-1945-00 WIRING HARNESS:HEAT SINK NO 2 ·80009 179-1945-00 
131-0621-00 1 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GOLD 22526 46231 
131-0792-00 2 .CONNECTOR,TERM:18-20 AWG,CU BE GOLD PL 22526 46221 
334-2192-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 110V 80009 334-2192-01 
334-2193-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 120V 80009 334-2193-01 
334-2194-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 200V 80009 334-2194-01 
334-2195-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 220V 80009 334-2195-01 
334-2196-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 240V 80009 334-2196-01 
334-2558-01 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED 104V,50HZ 80009 334-2558-01 

7-10 REV JAN 1984 



Replaceable Mechanical Parts-4023 Service 

Fig. & 
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr 
No. Part No. Eft Dscont Qty 1 234 5 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number 

2- 334-2560-01 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED 110V,50HZ 80009 334-2560-01 
-127 334-2192-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 110V 80009 334-2192-01 

334-2193-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 120V 80009 334-2193-01 
334-2194-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 200V 80009 334-2194-01 
334-2195-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 220V 80009 334-2195-01 
334-2196-01 MARKER,IDENT:MKD INT SET FOR 240V 80009 334-2196-01 
334-2558-01 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED 104V,50HZ 80009 334-2558-01 
334-2560-01 MARKER,IDENT:MARKED 110V,50HZ 80009 334-2560-01 

REV JAN 1984 7-11 





REV. C SEP 1976 4023 COMPUTER DISPLAY TERMINAL 



Fig. & 
Index 
No. 

Tektronix 
Part No. 

021-0111-00 
070-1613-00 
070-1621-00 

REV. B SEP 1976 

Serial/Model No. 
Eff Dscont 

ACCESSORIES 

Qty , 2 3 4 5 Name & Description 

1 INTERFACE:BASIC DATA 
1 MANUAL,TECH:SERVICE 
1 MANUAL,TECH: USER'S 

Mfr 
Code 

80009 
80009 
80009 

Mfr Part Number 

021-0111-00 
070-1613-00 
070-1621-00 

4023 COMPUTER DISPLAY TERMINAL 


